12/19/2011 13:46 FAX 202 783 6031 700477062 FI2G 12/19/2011

1

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 06/04)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
	ORM COVER SHEET
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office. Please re	cord the attached documents or the address(es) below.
 Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): (1) Torbjörn HOLMBERG 06/29/09 (2) Magnus KARLSSON 06/29/09 	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): NAME: Telefonaktiebolaget L M Ericsson (publ)
additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? attached? Yes X No	ADDRESS: Torshamnsgatan 23, Kista SE-164 83 Stockholm Sweden
 3. Name of Conveyance: X Assignment	Additional name(s) & addresses(es) attached?
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	This document is being filed together with a new application
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
13/379,094	
Additional numbers attach	ed? Yes X No
 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: <u>1</u>
Name:Brian S. RosenbloomAddress:Rothwell, Figg, Ernst & Manbeck Suite 800Street Address:1425 K St., N.W.City:Washington,State:D.C.Zip:20005Telephone No.:202/783-6040Facsimile No.:202/783-6031Email Address:pto-pat-email@rfem.comAttorney Docket No.:3602-385	 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41);, \$ 40 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Deposit account number: 02-2135 Authorized User Name <u>Brian S. Rosenbloom</u>
	E THIS SPACE
9. Signature: BW Signature	Lo(1-12-14
-	r of pages including cover sheet, attachments and documents: <u>5</u>

700477062

P28419 WO1

This Assignment is made by:

HOLMBERG, Torbjörn

Laxrökargränd 12 SE-393 64 Kalmar Sweden

KARLSSON, Magnus

Bröllopsvägen 7 SE-572 50 Oskarshamn Sweden

(hereinafter referred to as "Assignor(s)") in favor, and for the benefit and behoof of, Telefonaktiebolaget L M Ericsson (publ), a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Sweden and having its principal place of business at S-164 83 Stockholm, Sweden (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee").

For good, sufficient and adequate consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor(s) have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents, and to the extent any transferable or assignable rights still remain with the inventor, do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns the entire right, title, and interest in and to the following inventions, application(s) for Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in all countries and pursuant to all multilateral treaty organizations, including Sweden, the United States of America, the Patent Cooperation Treaty and European Patent Convention, that may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application(s), and reissues and extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its use and behoof and the use and the behoof of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent and Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assigner(s) had this sale and assignment not been made:

INTERMEDIATE BUS ARCHITECTURE POWER SUPPLY CONTROLLER

including, but not limited to, the application(s) for Letters Patent filed in:

Country Code	Priority Application(s)	Filing Date(s)
WO	PCT/EP2009/057785	2009-06-23
		4 2-

Assignor(s) hereby authorize and request Assignee's Attorneys to insert the serial number and filing date of said application(s) for Letter Patent, when known. The assignment of the above mentioned rights includes a transfer of the right to use a convention priority of the above mentioned application(s) for Letter Patent in all countries and multilateral treaty organizations. Assignor(s) hereby request that said Letters Patent or Patent be issued to Assignee as the Assignee of said inventions, the Letters Patent or Patent to be issued for the sole use and behoof of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns. Assignee alone hereinafter has the entire disposal of the invention and possesses entire ownership to any domestic and foreign patents granted thereinafter. The rights granted hereunder shall include all rights to institute legal actions,

Page 1

obtain remedies and recover and retain damages in respect to said Letters Patent or Patent.

To the extent Assignee is entitled to receive the rights hereunder pursuant to this Assignment, each of the Assignor(s) hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery these presents, the Assignor(s) were the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions and application(s) for Letters Patent abovementioned, and that the same are unencumbered, and that the Assignor(s) have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

Further, and for the same consideration, the Assignor(s) hereby covenant(s) and agree(s) to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns that the Assignor(s) will, whenever counsel of the Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions or said application(s) for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent for said inventions, in any country and any multilateral treaty organization, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation, continuation-in-part of any application(s) for Letters Patent, or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement, and defense of Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns. If any of the Assignor(s) is prevented by any obstacles from signing said documents in person, this Assignment shall be valid as a Power of Attorney for the Assignee to sign these documents on behalf of any such Assignor(s) or, in the event of the death of the latter, the estate thereof.

This Assignment shall be governed by and construed under, and any dispute, controversy or claim related hereto shall be decided in accordance with, the laws of: **Sweden**

without regard to the conflicts of laws provisions thereof. Any dispute, controversy or claim arising under, out of or relating to this Assignment and any subsequent amendments of this Assignment, including, without limitation, its formation, validity, binding effect, interpretation, performance, breach or termination, as well as non-contractual claims, shall be referred to and finally determined by arbitration in accordance with the WIPO Arbitration Rules. The arbitral tribunal shall consist of a sole arbitrator. The place of arbitration shall be in the country of the inventor's residence. The language to be used in the arbitral proceedings shall be English.

No modifications shall be made to this Assignment unless in writing and signed by each of the Assignor(s) and Assignee. If any of the provisions of this Assignment shall be deemed invalid or unenforceable, then the entire Assignment shall be construed as if not containing the particular invalid or unenforceable provision or provisions, and the rights and obligations of Assignee and Assignor(s) shall be construed and enforced accordingly. Assignee's failure to exercise any option made available as a result hereof, shall not be construed as a waiver of such provisions, rights, or options, or affect the validity of this Assignment. Assigner covenants and agrees that it will not take any actions in violation of this Assignment.

Page 2

P28419 WO1

Date 2.009-06-24. Signature of Assignor

Date 2009-06-29

Witnessed by

Name:

Address:

HOLMBERG, Torbjörn - ****************

Daw luman Daniel Nilsson

Ryssbyr 29

380 30 Rockneby

Date 2009 - 06 - 29 Witnessed by

Name:

Address:

Com	X .	
Görel e	Erikss	<u></u>
Myr malme	sv 11	*****

	,	Ş	1	Ę	2	2	7			1	I.		-	2				 /	1	/		7	р «	2	14	4	2	7	l	4)						_	_		_		
																																		ſ		 			-			ſ
•	•	•		•				-	-	•	•	•	-	•	•	-	-		•		.,		-	-	-	.,							-	•	•			•				

Page 3

P28419 WO1

Date 2009-06-3019

Signature of Assignor

Date 2009-06-29

Witnessed by

Name:

Address:

KARLSSON, Magnus

Görel Eriksson

Myrmalmsv. 11 38293 NYBED

Pa v - 22B nsscerds Kalma `٦

Date 2009-06-29

Witnessed by

Name:

Address:

RECORDED: 12/19/2011

Page 4